

APR 20 2009

No. 08-974

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CLYDE MURPHY
CHICAGO LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
100 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 630-9744

JOHN PAYTON
MATTHEW COLANGELO
Counsel of Record
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson St., 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I St., NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Additional counsel listed inside cover

JUDSON H. MINER
GEORGE F. GALLAND, JR.
MINER, BARNHILL &
GALLAND, P.C.
14 W. Erie Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 751-1170

FAY CLAYTON
CYNTHIA H. HYNDMAN
ROBINSON, CURLEY &
CLAYTON, P.C.
300 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 663-3100

MATTHEW J. PIERS
JOSHUA KARSH
HUGHES, SOCOL, PIERS,
RESNICK & DYM LTD.
70 W. Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 580-0100

BRIDGET ARIMOND
357 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-5280

PATRICK O. PATTERSON, JR.
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK O.
PATTERSON, S.C.
7841 N. Beach Drive
Fox Point, WI 53217
(414) 351-4497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ARGUMENT 1
I. The acknowledged split is entrenched, not
“shallow,” and will likely not resolve itself
without this Court’s intervention..... 1
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision contradicts
the text of Title VII and misapplies this
Court’s precedents 5
CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	8
<i>Beavers v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991).....	1-2, 4
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	3, 8-9
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	7
<i>Galloway v. General Motors Service Parts Operations</i> , 78 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2-3
<i>Law v. Continental Airlines Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	1, 3-4, 8, 10
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	9-11

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 1, 4, 8

Tatreau v. City of Los Angeles, No. 03-56638, 138 F. App'x 959 (9th Cir. 2005) (unpublished)..... 4

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans, 431 U.S. 553 (1977) 3, 8-9

United States v. City of New York, No. 07-cv-2067, 2009 WL 212154 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2009)..... 3-4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) 6

Other Authorities

Docket, *United States v. City of New York*, No. 07-cv-2067 (E.D.N.Y.) 4

U.S. Response to Motion to Dismiss, *United States v. City of New York*, No. 07-cv-2067 (E.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008)..... 3-4

U.S. Supplemental Letter Brief, *United States v. City of New York*, No. 07-cv-2067 (E.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008)..... 4

Justice John Marshall Harlan II, *Manning the Dikes*, 13 Record of N.Y. City Bar Ass'n 541 (1958) 5

Stern & Gressman, *Supreme Court Practice* (8th ed. 2002) 5
